
From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

CIIr.Blakeman @rbkc.gowuk 

21 January 2016 15:46 

Ms Betty Kasote, 41 Grenfell Tower, Grenfell Road, Wl0 1TG Process reference 

237667 DRAFT 

Dear Betty 

I do not seem to be getting any further with your complaint. 

However, I have been advised that to comply with building regulations and the Disability Discrimination Act 

there needs to be to a minimum clear opening width of 775mm. I wonder whether you could measure 

the distance between your HIU and the opposite wall to see if it meets these regulations? Also, if you 

could take a photograph of your HIU installation showing how it juts out from the wall, this would be 

helpful. 

Kind regards. 

Judith 

CIIr Judith Blakeman 

From: Dulce De Oliveira [mailto:doliveira@kctmo.org.uk] On Behalf Of Complaints 
Sent: 14 January 2016 14:31 
TO: Cllr, Blakeman, Judith 
Subject= MS Betty Kasote, 41 Grenfell Tower, Grenfell Road, W10 1TG-Process reference 237667 

Dear Councillor Blakeman 

I confirm receipt of your email and we will email you further once we have received your 
requested information. 

Kind regards 

Dulce De Oliveira Watts 
Complaints Officer 

W~NW.kctmo.orq.uk 
292a Kensal Road, London W10 5BE 
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From: CIIr.Blakeman~rbkc.aov.uk [mailto:CIIr.Blakeman(~rbkc.aov.uk] 
Sent: 14 January 2016 13:29 
To: Complaints 
Cc: Robert Black 
Subject: ExternalFW: Ms Betty Kasote, 41 Grenfell Tower, Grenfell Road, Wl0 1TG 

May I now please have a substantive reply to the complaint and enquiry I lodged on behalf of Ms. 

Kasote on 29 November 2015? It will be particularly helpful to know whether the way the HIU has 

been installed in the hallway is acceptable under Building Control regulations. 

Many thanks. 

CIIr Judith Blakeman 

.... Orisinal message .... 

From : complaints@kctmo.org.uk 

Date : 03/12/2015 - 13:58 (UTC) 

To : 

Subject : Ms Betty Kasote, 41 Grenfell Tower, Grenfell Road, W3.0 1TG 

Dear Councillor Blakeman 

Thank you for your email of 29 November 2015 in relation to Ms Betty Kasote of 41 Grenfell 

Tower. 

I have spoken to Rydon about the problems cited in your email and as a result their Resident 

Liaison Officer (RLO) Lynda Prentice spoke with Ms Kasote on Tuesday 1st December 

2015. Ms Kasote said she had not informed Rydon of these issues. I understand the 

agreement made was that Ms Kasote is going to ring Rydon’s RLO, Lynda Prentice, on week 

commencing 7 December 2015, when her work schedule is known, so that she can arrange 

access for Rydon to remedy the wardrobe and the paint issues. Rydon are also going to see if 

they have any carpenters on site to put up Ms Kasote’s blinds. 

Meanwhile I understand that as our inspection’s of occupied flats is progressing, our clerk of 

works (employed by the TMO) has also tried to gain access to this property so that they can 

take ’handover’ of this flat from Rydon. At this point the resident is asked if they understand the 

windows and HIU usage, booklets are handed out, and also there is a chance to talk through 

any resident issues. Ms Kasote will therefore have a chance to pick up anything else at this 

point. 

Kind regards 

Claire Williams 
Project Manager 
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t~ / 
a: The Network Hub, 292a Kensal Road, London, WIO 5BE 

From: Judith Blakeman 
Sent: 29 November 2015 18:50 
TO: Comolaint~kctmo.ore.uk 
(~c: Peter Maddison; Claire Williamsl 
Subject= Ms Betl~, Kasote, 41 Grenfell Tower, Grenfell Road, WJ0 1TG 

Dear Mr. Maddison 

Ms Kasote has had the HIU installed in her hallway. It is not flush with the ledge, but 

protrudes significantly, by about 8 inches. This is not as was demonstrated in the show 

flat at 145 Grenfell Tower, although she was not advised that it would be different in her 

flat. Ms Kasote would like the HIU moved and placed in her kitchen. 

There are two other problems. When the operatives moved her wardrobe, one of the 

legs fell off. This was not been put back on properly and as a result she cannot open the 

lower drawer. A lot of paint has been smeared on the floors and this needs to be cleaned 

up. She has had to buy new blinds because the other ones do not fit the new windows, 

but has no one to fit them for her. Will these works be undertaken by Rydon or by TMO 

Repairs Direct? 

Many thanks. 

CIIr. Judith Blakeman 

Nominations sought for Mayor’s Awards 
If you know someone who has made an outstanding contribution to the life of the Royal Borough then 
nominate them for an award and tell us why they are special 
hrtp://www rbkc gov uk/mayorsawards 

RBKC Local App 
Noticed a streetlight that isn’t working? Want to report fly tipping? Use the RBKC Local App to report k, 
register for it, pay for it 
http://www rbkc gov uk/RBKC Local 

The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, 
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legally privileged and/or copyright protected This e-mail 
is intended for the addressee only If you receive this in 
error, please contact the sender and delete the material 
from your computer 
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